
   Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 

 

14:00 Monday 31 January 2022  
Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 

 

John Tradewell 
Secretary to the Panel 

Friday 21 January 2022 

 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies   
    

2.  Declarations of interest   
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 (Pages 1 - 4)  
    
4.  Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public   
    
 Questions to the Commissioner are invited from 

members of the public who live or work in Staffordshire.  

Notice of questions must be received by no later than 
three clear working days before the Panel meeting.  

More information on where and how to submit a question 
can be found at https://bit.ly/34arVDw  

  

    

5.  Proposed Police Budget and Precept 2022/23 (Pages 5 - 102)  
    

 a) Budget Report 2022/23 including MTFS  
b) Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23  
c) Reserves strategy update  

d) Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 

  

    

6.  Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner (PFCC) 

  

    

 Fire and Rescue Service 

Aerial Ladder Platform Vehicles 003 SCF-D-202122-

003.pdf (staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk) 
 
Police and Crime 

PSHE Co-ordinator 004 SCP-D-202122-004.pdf 
(staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk) 

School Parking and Child School Road Safety 005 SCP-
D-202122-005.pdf (staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk) 
Hate crime service and anti social behaviour and 

mediation service 006 SCP-D-202122-006-V2.pdf 
(staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk) 

Body worn video and digital interview recording contract 

  

 

https://bit.ly/34arVDw
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCF-D-202122-003.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCF-D-202122-003.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCP-D-202122-004.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCP-D-202122-004.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCP-D-202122-005.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCP-D-202122-005.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCP-D-202122-006-V2.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCP-D-202122-006-V2.pdf


007 SCP-D-202122-007.pdf (staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk) 
    

7.  OPFCC Chief Executive appointment   
    
 Verbal update of the Staffordshire Commissioner for 

Police, Fire & Rescue and Crime. 

  

    

8.  Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members   
    
9.  Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme (Pages 103 - 

106) 

 

    

 
 

Membership 

 

Lesley Adams Stoke-on-Trent City Council 

Adrian Bowen Co-optee 

Richard Cox (Vice-
Chairman) 

Lichfield District Council 

Stephen Doyle Tamworth Borough Council 

Ann Edgeller Stafford Borough Council 

Gill Heesom Newcastle-under-Lyme District Council 

Tony Holmes Staffs Moorlands District Council 

Philip Hudson  East Staffordshire Borough Council 

Bryan Jones Cannock Chase District Council 

Roger Lees South Staffordshire District Council 

Bernard Peters 

(Chairman) 

Staffordshire County Council 

Keith Walker Co-optee 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 

agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 

from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 

Contact Officer:  Mandy Pattinson 
Email:  mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCP-D-202122-007.pdf


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting 
held on 7 December 2021 

 
Present:   

 
 Lesley Adams 

Adrian Bowen 
Richard Cox (Vice-Chairman 

in Chair) 
Ann Edgeller 
 

Gill Heesom 

Tony Holmes 
Bryan Jones 

Keith Walker 
 

 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, Glynn Dixon, David 

Greensmith and Emma Christmas (ETAP). 
 

Apologies: Stephen Doyle, Philip Hudson, Roger Lees and Bernard Peters 
 

PART ONE 
 
38. Declarations of interest 

 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 

 
39. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2021 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 October 2021 

be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
40. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 
No questions were raised by the public prior to the meeting. 

 
41. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

(PFCC) 
 

The Panel considered the following decisions which had been published on 
the Commissioners website since the last meeting: 

 Immediate Detriment Framework Adoption by Fire and Rescue 

 Children and Young Peoples Sexual Assault Referral Service  
 

No questions were asked. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the decisions be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

42. Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) - Police Service 
 

The report updated the Panel on the current MTFS for the Police Force.  It set 
out the current year’s budget; updated MTFS assumptions; an analysis of 

key financial items; and an update on capital programme.  The report also 
outlined the budget process and provided uplift numbers for members 

information. 
 

The Commissioner explained that the budget would be constructed 
differently this year and this may result in some challenging discussions with 
the new Chief Constable.  Budget challenge sessions would be held and the 

results would be shared with the Panel in the full budget report in January 
2022 when the panel consider the Commissioners proposed precept level. 

 
The Panel expressed concern over inflation costs, as this was viewed as the 

biggest risk factor. It was also felt that increased National Insurance costs 
from both employees and employers’ way prove challenging. 

 
It was reported that there had been no delay or problems in the recruitment 
of the additional 120 police officers during this financial year.  

  
The recently announced National Government Drug strategy was discussed 

and the implications for mental health services and treatment programmes. 
The Commissioner explained the early intervention strategies currently 

employed which included stopping production and sales, and the need for 
timely treatment and rehabilitation programmes. 

 
The Panel thanked the Commissioner for the update ahead of the precept 
meeting in January. 

 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the contents of the report. 

 
43. Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) - Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 

The report updated the Panel on the current MTFS.  It set out the current 
years budget; updated MTFS assumptions; the impact of Covid on financial 
performance; analysis of key financial items; and an update on the capital 

programme. 
 

The Panel were informed that the end of year budget figures were showing a 
slight underspend. 

 
Again, the panel was informed that more information would be available at 

the Fire and Rescue precept meeting in February 2022.  It was felt that the 
position was positive at the moment, but this was prior to the impact of 
winter pressures and rising prices. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 
Following a question on the increase in pay costs, it was explained that this 

was due to the increase in additional shifts to cover sickness. 
  

RESOLVED: The Panel noted the contents of the report. 
 

44. Police and Crime and Fire and Rescue Plan consultation 
outcomes 

 
The Commissioner explained the consultation process for both the Police and 
Crime and the Fire and Rescue Plans, the feedback received and how the 

plans had been amended to reflect the comments/concerns of reciprocates.  
The Plans had been published on the Commissioners website and would be 

considered in detail at a future meeting of the Panel. 
 

The response to the consultation had been at a similar level to that expected 
but was reduced from the previous consultation.  This was explained as due 

to GDPR, database contacts had been removed and the Citizens panel no 
longer exists. 
 

There was a general discussion on the priorities in the plans and the need for 
detailed action plans to address some of the specific issues that were being 

experienced in the communities.  These issues included: 
 Consultation on planning applications so that new housing estates 

could be accessed if emergences occurred. 
 Visits to elderly in their homes – with more prevention information and 

a wider range of services. 
 Quicker response rates in some rural communities. 
 Visibility of police officers and use of staff resources to reassure the 

public.   
 The use of volunteers. 

 More communication with those people who don’t normally respond to 
consultation exercises. 

 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the contents of the report. 

 
45. Annual Conference for PFCP report 
 

The Panel received a report from its member representatives at the AGM of 
the National Conference for Police, Fire and Crime Panels, held on 2 

November 2021 at Warwick University. 
  

Workshops attended as part of the National Conference had included 
discussions on ‘Scrutinising the Commissioners Performance Framework’ 

Funding and future direction’ and ’Complaints handling’. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

 
46. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 

 
No further questions were asked. 

 
47. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 

 
RESOLVED – That the dates for future meetings be noted.  

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 

1 

 

  

 

 

                

Item No. 5a on Agenda 
 

Report to the Police Fire and Crime Panel – 31st January 2022 

Police and Crime Budget Report for 2022/23 

 (Including Medium Term Financial Strategy) 

Report of the Staffordshire Commissioner 

Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed budget and precept proposal 
for the Police and Crime element of the Staffordshire Commissioner’s portfolio for 
2022/23. This is the Commissioners first budget in office and delivers one of his key 
responsibilities under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
The report sets out the following: 
 

• Net police and crime budget requirement for 2022/23 

• Proposed precept for the police and crime element of the council tax 2022/23 

• Proposed Policing Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  

• Outline Policing Capital Budget  
 

The report should be read in conjunction with the accompanying: 

• Treasury Management Strategy 

• Reserves Strategy 

• Capital Strategy 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Police, Fire and Crime Panel is asked to: 
 

• Examine the information presented in this report, including: 
 

▪ The Total 2022/23 net revenue budget requirement of £233.072m 
(Appendix 1), including 

 
▪ A council tax requirement for 2022/23 of £88.267m before the collection 

fund surplus is considered (see Appendix 5) 
 

• Support the proposal to increase the 2022/23 precept for the policing element of 
the council tax bill by 4.19% (£10.00 per annum) which is equivalent to 19p per 
week, increasing the council tax to £248.57 for a Band D Property (see Appendix 
5). 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

• Note that the Council Tax base has increased to 355,100 band D equivalent 
properties, equivalent to an increase of 1.83% (see Appendix 4). The Council 
Tax collection fund has also been finalised delivering a surplus of £0.879m after 
government support (see Appendix 3).   

 

• Note that the Budget and MTFS fully support and include the investment required 
to deliver the Officer Uplift of 120 by 31 March 2023 in line with the Ring-Fenced 
Grant of £2.035m. This takes officer numbers to 1,942.5fte. 

 

• Note the use of £1.262m of revenue reserves to support the capital programme 
in 2022/23 and a net use of reserves over the four year planning period to support 
the revenue budget totalling £2.611m. 

 

• Note the MTFS summary financials (Appendix 6) and MTFS assumptions (see 
paragraph 8.2) 

 

• Note an overall balanced budget position for 2022/23 is presented and that the 
MTFS is balanced over each year of the 4-year planning period. 

 

• Support the delegation to the Director of Finance for the Staffordshire 
Commissioners Office and the Chief Finance Officer of Staffordshire Police to 
make any necessary adjustments to the budget as a result of late changes to 
central government funding (including changes due to the final funding 
settlement being announced) via an appropriation to or from the general fund 
reserve  

 

• Support the proposed four year Capital Investment Programme (see section 12) 
totalling £63.254m and the Capital Strategy and Capital Programme Paper  

 

• Note the outcome of The Staffordshire Commissioner’s budget consultation 
within the Commissioners foreword which included a survey regarding the 
proposed level of precept for 2022/23 (see Appendix 9). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact Officers: 

 

David Greensmith 

Director of Finance / S151 Officer for the Staffordshire Commissioner’s Office  

Telephone:  07971 893294 

 

John Bloomer      

Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer for Staffordshire Police 

Telephone:  07974 204774 

Page 6



 

3 

 

Commissioners Foreword 

This is my first budget and council tax precept 
proposal as Staffordshire Police, Fire & Crime 
Commissioner. Since my election in May 2021, I have 
been hugely impressed by the professionalism and 
commitment of our police officers and staff. I would 
like to thank them for this and par
[...]
fficiencies,  

• A significant investment, via the capital programme, in Police IT, 

• A modern and fit for purpose Policing Estate,  

• A modern fit for purpose Police fleet 
 
Further detail is contained in section 6. 

 
1.17 The Commissioner will continue to support the Chief Constables transformation 

programme and has committed to ensuring that the scope of the capital programme 
and achievement of capital receipts will support this, through new IT platforms and 
estate. This paper is accompanied by a Capital Strategy and Treasury Management 
Strategy which explain how this investment will afforded. Further detail on the 
proposed capital investment is contained in section 11. 
 

1.18 The Commissioner is in the process of reviewing the costs of his office and has 
already delivered a base budget saving of around £0.2m from the office costs which 
is reflected within the budget and MTFS.  
 

1.19 The budget for the Commissioner’s Office includes £8.3m of Commissioned 
Services of which £3.1m is funded from government grants, partnership income and 
carry-forward reserves. A net cost of c.£6.4m for Commissioned Services is 
included per year within the MTFS (excluding the impact of inflation). Commissioned 
Services support, for example, victims of crime, those impacted by domestic, or 
sexual abuse, those that are vulnerable and others, working alongside police 
officers, social workers and other professionals to mitigate and manage harm. 
These services account for around 80% of the total budget for the Staffordshire 
Commissioner shown below. 
 

1.20 If the proposals in this document are supported then the Staffordshire 
Commissioner will have the following funding available in 2022/23: 

 

Table 1 Net Budget Requirement Comparison 2021/22 to 2022/23 
 

 
2021/22 2022/23 Change 

Funding £'000 £'000 £'000 

Home Office Police Grant 122,417  129,410  6,993  

Police Pension Grant 1,825  1,825  0  

Uplift Ringfenced Grant 1,507  2,035  528  

Revenue 
[...]
 report. 

 

 

2. Introduction 

 

2.1 This report outlines the Commissioner’s Treasury Management Strategy for 

2022/23. 

 

2.2 Treasury management comprises the management of the Commissioner’s cash 

flows, borrowings and investments, and their associated risks. The Commissioner 

is exposed to financial risks, including the effects on revenue from changing 

interest rates on borrowings and investments, and the risks of a potential loss of 

invested funds. Therefore, it is essential that the Commissioner successfully 

identifies, monitors and controls financial risk as part of prudent financial 

management. 

 

2.3 The Commissioner conducts its treasury risk management within the framework 

of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 

Management in the Public Services Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA 

Code). The CIPFA Code requires that the Commissioner approves a treasury 

management strategy before the start of each financial year. In addition, this 

report fulfils the legal obligation to have regard to the CIPFA Code under the 

Local Government Act 2003.  CIPFA have released an updated Code of Practice 

Page 55



 2 

at the end of 2021 for adoption which will supersede current practice and will be 

implemented during 2022/23. 
 

2.4 The Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) for 2022/23 meets the requirements of the 

statutory guidance issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government’s (now referred to as Department for Levelling up, Communities and 

Local Government - DLUHC ) in its Guidance on Local Government Investments 

2018 Edition. 
 

2.5 This strategy has been prepared in conjunction with the Treasury and Pensions 

team at Staffordshire County Council (SCC), after consultation with the 

Staffordshire Commissioner’s Office and Police Finance Team 

 

 

3. Summary 

 

3.1 The Police Fire and Crime Panel note the proposed borrowing strategy for the 

2022/23 financia
[...]

This paper gives due consideration to the overall level of reserves held as at 31 March 2021 and the 
forecast position as at 31 March 2022.  The Panel are asked to note the overall impact on Reserves as 
incorporated within the approved Medium Term Financial Strategy (MFTS). 
 
The Reserves Strategy was last approved in February 2021 as part of the budget setting process for 
the current year and has now been updated to incorporate and reflect: 
 

 The updated MFTS for 2022/23 to 2025/26 

 The actual Reserves position as per the Statement of Accounts for 202021, and a forecast 
for 2021/22 

 The impact of approved reserve utilisation as per the current and updated strategy  
 

A number of different reserves are held by the Staffordshire Commissioner (both usable and unusable) 
in line with the CIPFA guidance, however this paper focuses on the two key areas of reserves that 
impact on the future financial strategy: 
 

 General Reserve, to allow for unexpected / emergency events –balance as at 31 March 
2022 is forecast to be £7.162m (3.2%) (see Appendix 1), 
 

 Earmarked Reserves – to meet future known or predicted requirements – balance as at 31 
March 2022 is forecast to be £24.980m (See Appendix 1) 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 79



 2 

Overall the level of Usable Reserves at 31 March 2021 is £27.775m (with an additional capital grants 
unapplied on £0.331m) and forecast to increase by £4.367m in year to £32.142m by March 2022. The 
general reserve will be maintained at £7.162m across the MTFS period while the earmarked reserves 
(including capital reserves) are forecast at £26.726m by March 2026. These reserves are in line with 
sector standards. 
   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Police Fire and Crime Panel note: 
 

1. the overall reserves position for both General and Earmarked Reserves as contained 
within this report, 
 

2. to consider the adequacy and proposed earmarking of the reserve that will be 
incorporated into the budget setting exercise for 2022/23
[...]
t to 

scrutinise the priorities as set out 
in the plans. 

Monday 27 June 2022 (2.pm)  Appointment of Chairman 

 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

 Annual Report on the Management 

of Complaints and Conduct Matters 
against the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner and Deputy Police, 

Fire and Crime Commissioner 

 Home Officer Grant 2021/22 

 Consideration of the 
Commissioners Annual Report 

2022/23 

Monday 26 September 2022 (10 
am) 

 TBA 

Monday 24 October 2022 (2.pm)  MTFS/Budget Update – Policing 

Service 

 MTFS/Budget Update - Fire and 
Rescue Service 

6 February 2023 (2.pm)  PFCC’s proposed Police Budget 

and Precept 2023/24 

13 February 2023 (2.pm)  Consideration of the PFCCs 
proposed Fire and Rescue Budget 

and Precept 2023/24 

21 February 2023 (10am) 
(Reserved date if needed) 

 If required, Further consideration of 

proposed Police and/or Fire and 
Rescue Budget and Precept 
2023/24 

Page 105



Monday 24 April 2023 (2.pm)  TBA 

 
Items to be scheduled when appropriate 

 

Proposed Operation Hub / 
Firearms Range 

Raised at 1 February 2021 meeting 

Annual Report  

Neighbourhood policing - review Raised at 23 September meeting  

Police and Crime and Fire and 

Rescue Plans 

Requested at 25 October meeting 

 
J Tradewell (Secretary to the Panel) 

Contact Officers: Mandy Pattinson 
01785 278502 mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 106

mailto:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021
	5 Proposed Police Budget and Precept 2022/23
	5b  PFCP TM Strategy 2022-23 Final
	5c Reserves Strategy Final
	5d PFCP Capital Strategy and Capital Programme Final

	9 Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 31 
January 2022 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chairman) 

 
 Adrian Bowen 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chairman) 

Ann Edgeller 
Tony Holmes 

 

Bryan Jones 
Roger Lees 

Keith Walker 
Stephen Sweeney (Sub) 

 
Also in attendance:   Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, David Greensmith and Emma 

Christmas (Observer ETAP) 
 
Apologies: Lesley Adams, Stephen Doyle, Gill Heesom and Philip Hudson 

 
48. Declarations of interest 

 

Keith Walker declared in an interest in item 6 ‘Decisions published by the 

Commissioner – PSHE Co-ordinator 004’ as he was a member of the 
Staffordshire Council for Voluntary Youth Services.  
 
49. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 7 December 
2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
50. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 

A Member of the public asked the following questions: 
 

1. How the changes forced by a) covid or b) covid regulations have 
impacted the budget for policing and fire.  

2. Data demonstrating how prioritising the Sars Cov2 agenda has 
impacted any other operations of the police and fire services.  

 
As the Commissioner had not be given the required 3 days’ notice of the 
questions, it was agreed that a written response would be provided, and no 

debate took place on the item. 
 
51. Proposed Police Budget and Precept 2022/23 

 

The Commissioner introduced his report which set out the proposed budget 

and precept proposals for the Police and Crime element of his portfolio for 

2022/23.  He reported that the proposed budget/precept showed a total net 

revenue budget requirement of £233.072million (an increase of 

10,997million) for 2022/23.  The report also included details of the Home 

Office Police Grant for Staffordshire which had been set at £129.410 million, 



 

- 2 - 
 

an increase of £6.993 million on the previous year.  Other sources of funding 

were from the Police Pension Grant £1.825million; uplift ring-fenced grant 

£2.035 million; Council Tax freeze grant £3.541million; and Revenue 

Support Grant of £8.423million.   

 

The use of £1.262 million of reserves to support the capital programme and 

the use of the reserves over a four year planning period to support the 

budget totalling £2.611m was explained. 

 

The Commissioner was proposing to part fund the balance from Council Tax 

funding of £88.265,871 with an increase of 4.19% per annum (an increase 

of £10 per annum) increasing the Council tax to £248.57 p.a. per Band D 

property.  

 

The Commissioner stated that he was confident that the proposed budget 
was adequate to deliver the services Staffordshire needs and would meet the 

services intended and his Police Fire and Crime Plan.  He acknowledged that 
the increase was the maximum this year it was hoped that there would be 

smaller increases in future years. 
 

It was noted that there had been a longer term (3 year) commitment from 

Central Government this year enabling better planning. However, there was 

a concern over inflation and the economy which led to financial uncertainty 

in some areas. 

 

It was explained that headline investments which would be made during the 

course of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) were above those 

provided for by Central Government.  These included an Increasing 

Technology and Digital Capabilities; a modern and fit for purpose Policing 

Estate; a modern fit for purpose Police fleet; increased contact services 

capacity; IT capacity; and a change and transformation programme. 

 

The Panel received a presentation from the Chief Finance Officer, which was 

considered along with the report which included the following: 

 

1. Budget Report 2022/23 including MTFS  

2. Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 

3. Reserves Strategy update 

4. Capital Strategy and Capital Programme  

 

The Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 set out proposals for the 
management of the Commissioner’s cash flows, borrowing and investments 
and their associated risks. 

 
The Reserves Strategy update paper considered the overall level of 

reserves held at 31 March 2021 and the forecast position at 31 March 2022.   



 

- 3 - 
 

 

The Commissioner presented his four-year Capital Strategy and Capital 

Programme 2022/23 to 2025/26 (Including Minimum Revenue Provision 

Policy) set out the long-term capital investment and investment decisions. 

 

Members asked for the rationale behind the decision to increase by the 

maximum allowed this year even though there had been a favourable 
government settlement and an increase in Council tax collection which 
should have increased funding.  In response, the Commissioner explained 

that some of the funding would be used on service improvement, and he was 
looking to invest early in his term of office and to also support the new Chief 

Constable with his plans to change services.  The plan was to keep Council 
Tax precept increases to less than inflation in the future, if possible. 

 
Following a question on police numbers and officer visibility, the 

Commissioner confirmed that he appreciated that some people found a 
visible police presence reassuring.  There would be more officers by 2023 
and the majority of them would be going into community policing and 

response.   However, officers had to be deployed in areas where they were 
needed.  It was explained that the third year of the Governments uplift 

programme would see an additional 120 FTE officers in Staffordshire by 31 
March 2023.   

 
Traffic management and monitoring of speeding/drink driving etc. was being 

developed by the Commissioner and the specialist unit would be retained as 
would working arrangements with the West Midlands Region.  Voluntary 
speed watch operations would be developed which should release more 

officer capacity and should see more volunteers working to address local 
issues under the control of local policing commanders. 

 
It was explained that the Firing Range needed to be a fit for purpose training 

facility.  There was still a need for a more complete business case which 
would consider all options including exploring shared facilities with other 

organisations. 
 
The following information was also gained through questioning: 

 In the assumptions section of the report, the insurance increase was 
listed as 30% which then reduced to 2.5% in future years.  This figure 

was checked and reflected current market pressures particularly for 
motor insurance renewals. 

 CCTV on various sites – it was explained that this was for security of 
the Police station sites not the towns. 

 There would be an investment in new technologies to enable officers to 
perform more efficiently and be able to be fully engaged with other 
members of the team when working remotely. 

 Under the Revenue Budget, third party payments had reduced from 
£24,344,000 in 20221/22 but reduced to £13,544,000 in future years.  



 

- 4 - 
 

This was due to the way the Regional Crime Unit is structured. More 
information would be provided after the meeting. 

 Under savings and efficiencies - Shared Estates disposals there was a 
cost reduction of £312,000.  It was explained that this was a result of 

the sharing of estates with Fire services (predominantly Hanley and 
Tamworth). 

 The future of Stafford Police station was questioned.  It was explained 
that a local presence would remain in Stafford, but it was unsure at the 

present time, what was necessary and how it would be delivered. 
 

When asked how success would be monitored, it was explained that over the 

following few months the Commissioner would be setting targets and 
arranging public performance meetings with the Chief Constable, where 

performance would be monitored regularly.  These updates would be 
available on the Commissioners public website and would include both local 

and national performance measures.    The Panel were concerned that 
delivery of improvements should be visible and requested sight of the 

performance data, including risks and mitigation at the end of the first 
quarter.  
 

The Panel adjourned to consider their response to the Commissioners budget 
and precept proposals.  Upon reconvening the Panel: 

 
RESOLVED:  

a) That the proposed budget and Precept increase of 4.19% (£10.00 per 

annum, per household (Band D)) be supported and the Commissioner 

be notified accordingly.   

b) That the Council Tax base increased to 355,100 band D equivalent 

properties, equivalent to an increase of 1.83% be noted. 

c) That the Budget and MTFS fully support and include the investment 

required to deliver the Officer Uplift of 120 by 31 March 2023 in line 

with the Ring-Fenced Grant of £2.035m. This takes officer numbers to 

1,942.5fte be noted. 

d) Note the use of £1.262m of revenue reserves to support the capital 

programme in 2022/23 and a net use of reserves over the four year 

planning period to support the revenue budget totalling £2.611m be 

noted. 

e) That the MTFS summary financials and MTFS assumptions as contained 

in the report be noted. 

That the overall balanced budget position for 2022/23 as presented 

and that the MTFS is balanced over each year of the 4-year planning 

period be noted. 

f) That the Support the delegation to the Director of Finance for the 

Staffordshire Commissioners Office and the Chief Finance Officer of 

Staffordshire Police to make any necessary adjustments to the budget 

as a result of late changes to central government funding (including 

changes due to the final funding settlement being announced) via an 



 

- 5 - 
 

appropriation to or from the general fund reserve be noted. 

g) That the proposed four-year Capital Investment Programme totalling 

£63.254m and the Capital Strategy and Capital Programme Paper be 

noted. 

h) That the outcome of the Staffordshire Commissioner’s budget 

consultation within the Commissioners foreword which included a 

survey regarding the proposed level of precept for 2022/23 be noted. 

i) That the Panel be provided with a written first quarter performance 

paper outlining the performance against targets.  The paper should 

include risks and any variations. This would be considered at a future 

Panel meeting if the Panel feel appropriate. 
 
52. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 

 

Details were submitted of decisions published by the Commissioner since the 
last Panel meeting.  

  

1. Fire and Rescue Service Aerial Ladder Platform Vehicles 003  

SCF-D-202122- 003.pdf (staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk)  
 

2. Police and Crime PSHE Co-ordinator 004  

SCP-D-202122-004.pdf (staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk)  
 

3. School Parking and Child School Road Safety 005  
SCP1D-202122-005.pdf (staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk)  

 
4. Hate crime service and anti social behaviour and mediation service 006  

SCP-D-202122-006-V2.pdf (staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk)  
 

5. Body worn video and digital interview recording contract 007  

SCP-D-202122-007.pdf (staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk) 
 

There was no questions or debate on any of the decisions. 
 

RESOLVED – That the decisions be noted.  
 
53. OPFCC Chief Executive appointment 

 

The Commissioner informed the Panel that the recruitment of the Chief 

Executive post was continuing, and the Panel would be informed when a 
confirmation hearing was required. 

 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the verbal update be noted. 
b) That the Commissioner pass on the Panels thanks to Mr Dixon for his 

support over recent years. 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

54. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 

 

Members of the Panel questioned/sought the views of the Commissioner on 
the following issues and received the responses indicated:  

  
 
55. D
ates of 
Future 

Meeting
s and 
Work 

Program
me 

 

The 

next 
meeting 
of the 

Panel 
would 

be held 
on 14 

Februar
y 2021 

to 
conside
r the 

Fire and 
Rescue 

Budget 
and 

Precept 
2021/2

2. 
 
RESOL

VED – 
That 

the 
dates 

future 
meetings be noted.  
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

Chief inspector for both  Response  

Newcastle – Street wardens.  

Could the Commissioner 

contribute to the cost of the 

Street wardens? 

The police budget was not 

appropriate for this, but there 

was a Community Safety Forum 

which would be considering 

funding for local Community 

Safety partnerships.  This may 

be a more appropriate place to 

consider the suggestion. 

The throughput of officers and 

the need for continuity was 

mentioned. 

Local Commanders were 

important to the service but it 

was acknowledged that good 

officers would be promoted. 

How did the Commissioner feel 

about the Joint Commander role 

was working in Lichfield and 

Tamworth? 

It was explained that there 

would be a move to Local 

Inspectors for both sites. 

Was the Commissioner involved 

in sentencing and did he have 

any ability to influence?  

No involvement directly, not 

directly but there was work with 

partners such as the Criminal 

Justice Board. 

It was reported that part of the 

problem experienced in 

Newcastle had moved to Trent 

Vale. 

It was positive that the 

incidents were being reported 

as this helped to provide 

accurate data so that police 

could investigate. 

Councillor Adams thanked the 

Fire and Police Services for their 

help and support when dealing 

with the Leppard public house 

fire in Burslem. 

 



 

- 7 - 
 

 
 


